

Case No. 24-10267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.,
Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas, the Honorable Karen Gren Scholer

Davor Rukavina, Esq.
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.
500 North Akard St., Ste. 4000
Dallas, Texas 75201-6659
Telephone: (214) 855-7500
Facsimile: (214) 855-7584

**ATTORNEYS FOR NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P. AND
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.**



193405424061900000000002

Case No. 24-10267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.,
Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Parties 2

 B. The PRAs and the SSAs 3

 C. Highland Provided Accounting and Payables Services Under the SSAs 7

 D. Overpayments Under the PRAs 9

 E. Proceedings Below 9

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Standard of Review 14

 B. The Payroll Reimbursement Agreements Required Reimbursement of Actual Employee Costs 15

 i. The Ordinary Meaning Canon 22

 ii. The General/Specific Canon 23

 iii. The Surplusage Canon 24

 iv. The Harmonious Reading Canon 25

 C. Highland Breached the PRAs By Not Negotiating Reimbursement 25

D.	Highland Cannot Recover for Services it did not Provide Under the SSAs.....	30
E.	Highland Breached the SSAs By Overpaying Itself Under the PRAs and By not Triggering a Modification	34
F.	The Advisors Did Not Waive Their Rights.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)'s TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE LIMITATION, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bass v. Denney (In re Bass), 171 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1999).....14

Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Law,
570 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2009)22

Chrysler Ins. Co. v. Greenspoint Dodge of Houston Inc.,
297 S.W.3d 248 (Tex. 2009)20

Coker v. Coker, 650 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1983)25

DeWitt Cnty. Elec. Coop. v. Parks, 1 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. 1999).....20

Foulston Siefkin LLP v. Wells Fargo Bank of Texas N.A.,
465 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2006)22

In re MBS Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 690 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012).....34

In re United Svcs. Automobile Ass’n, 03-19-00292-CV,
2020 WL 7640145 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 23, 2020)40

Kendziorski v. Saunders, 191 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. App. – Austin 2006)20

McLane Foodservice, Inc. v. Table Rock Restaurants, LLC,
736 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2013)20, 22

Millgard Corp. v. McKee/Mays, 49 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 1995).....23, 24

Mustang Pipeline Co. v. Driver Pipeline Co.,
134 S.W.3d 195 (Tex. 2004)29

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co v. Berryman Prods., Inc. (In re Berryman
Prods., Inc.)*, 159 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 1998)14

Shields Limited P’ship v. Bradberry, 526 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2017)..... 39-40

Southmark Corp. v. Marley, 62 F.3d 104 (5th Cir. 1995)14

Szanto v. Pagel, 47 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1932)37

Tolar v. Allstate Texas Lloyd’s Company, 772 F. Supp. 2d 825
(N.D. Tex. 2011).....24

United States v. Upton, 91 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1996)22

Weaver v. Aquila Energy Mktg. Corp., 196 B.R. 945 (S.D. Tex. 1996)41

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)10

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....10

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....1

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary 1157 (5th ed. 1979)22

Black’s Law Dictionary 1312 (8th ed. 2004)22

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, s.v. “pay,” accessed Jan. 10, 2023,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pay> 23-24

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, s.v. “reimburse,” accessed Jan. 10, 2023,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reimburse>23

The American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)22

Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary 991 (1984).....22
